financial statements of Lennox and Service Experts, including the notes thereto,
included or incorporated by reference in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.
You should read "Where You Can Find More Information" on page 130 and
"Information About Lennox--Selected Historical Financial and Other Data of
Lennox" on page 49.

   96

   105

   LENNOX INTERNATIONAL INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1999
   (UNAUDITED, IN THOUSANDS)

   ASSETS

   ADJUSTMENT
   SERVICE   TO GIVE
   LENNOX   EXPERTS   EFFECT TO   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITION   BALANCE SHEET
   ----------   ----------   -----------   -------------

CURRENT ASSETS:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   41,122   $ 16,402   $   --   $   57,524
  Accounts and notes receivable, net.....   484,420   72,075   (6,043)(a)   550,452
  Inventories.....   327,067   31,864   --   358,931
  Deferred income taxes.....   38,406   3,970   8,600(b)   50,976
  Other assets.....   40,081   16,346   --   56,427
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   931,096   140,657   2,557   1,074,310
INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES.....   12,479   --   --   12,479
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, net.....   302,285   46,372   --   348,657
GOODWILL, net.....   323,103   255,306   (73,947)(c)   504,462
OTHER ASSETS.....   40,471   2,077   --   42,548
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   TOTAL ASSETS.....  $1,609,434   $444,412   $(71,390)   $1,982,456
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Short-term debt.....  $  157,270   $   --   $   --   $  157,270
  Current maturities of long-term debt...   25,424   3,761   --   29,185
  Accounts payable and accrued
   expenses.....   416,241   38,088   (6,043)(a)   469,786
   21,500(b)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total current liabilities.....   598,935   41,849   15,457   656,241
LONG-TERM DEBT.....   309,467   157,066   --   466,533
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES.....   12,726   3,939   --   16,665
POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS, OTHER THAN
  PENSIONS.....   15,735   --   --   15,735
OTHER LIABILITIES.....   70,336   14,411   --   84,747
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total liabilities.....   1,007,199   217,265   15,457   1,239,921
MINORITY INTEREST.....   15,213   --   --   15,213
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
  Common stock.....   450   182   (60)(c)   572
  Additional paid-in capital.....   199,302   173,821   (33,643)(c)   339,480
  Retained earnings.....   398,412   53,362   (53,362)(c)   398,412
  Deferred compensation.....   --   (218)   218(c)   --
  Currency translation adjustment.....   (11,142)   --   --   (11,142)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   587,022   227,147   (86,847)   727,322
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
   STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY.....  $1,609,434   $444,412   $(71,390)   $1,982,456
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========

   97

   106

   LENNOX INTERNATIONAL INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
   (UNAUDITED, IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   ADJUSTMENTS   SERVICE   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   LENNOX   TO GIVE EFFECT   LENNOX   EXPERTS   TO GIVE EFFECT   STATEMENT OF
   HISTORICAL   TO IPO   AS ADJUSTED   HISTORICAL   TO ACQUISITION   INCOME
   ----------   --------------   -----------   ----------   --------------   ------------

NET SALES.....  $1,821,836   $   --   $1,821,836   $407,835   $(35,910)(a)   $2,193,761
COST OF GOODS SOLD.....   1,245,623   --   1,245,623   261,670   (35,910)(a)   1,471,383
   ----------   ------   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Gross Profit.....   576,213   --   576,213   146,165   --   722,378
OPERATING EXPENSES:
  Selling, general and
   administrative.....   461,143   --   461,143   104,627   (1,849)(d)   563,921
  Other operating expenses,
   net.....   8,467   --   8,467   --   --   8,467
   ----------   ------   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Income from
   operations.....   106,603   --   106,603   41,538   1,849   149,990
OTHER EXPENSE.....   16,917   (8,770)(e)   8,147   2,853   --   11,000
   ----------   ------   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Income before income
   taxes.....   89,686   8,770   98,456   38,685   1,849   138,990
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES.....   37,161   3,508(f)   40,669   15,260   --   55,929
   ----------   ------   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Net Income.....  $   52,525   $5,262   $   57,787   $ 23,425   $  1,849   $   83,061
   ==========   ======   ==========   ========   ========   ==========
EARNINGS PER SHARE:
  Basic.....  $   1.50   --   $   1.34   --   --   $   1.50
  Diluted.....  $   1.47   --   $   1.32   --   --   $   1.48
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
  OUTSTANDING:
  Basic.....   34,914   8,088(g)   43,002   --   12,200(g)   55,202
  Diluted.....   35,739   8,088(g)   43,827   --   12,200(g)   56,027

   98

   107

   LENNOX INTERNATIONAL INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1999
   (UNAUDITED, IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   ADJUSTMENTS   SERVICE   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   LENNOX   TO GIVE EFFECT   LENNOX   EXPERTS   TO GIVE EFFECT   STATEMENT OF
   HISTORICAL   TO IPO   AS ADJUSTED   HISTORICAL   TO ACQUISITION   INCOME
   ----------   --------------   -----------   ----------   --------------   ------------

NET SALES.....  $1,749,953   $   --   $1,749,953   $429,876   $(25,319)(a)   $2,154,510
COST OF GOODS SOLD.....   1,199,611   --   1,199,611   291,852   (25,319)(a)   1,466,144
   ----------   -------   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Gross Profit.....   550,342   --   550,342   138,024   --   688,366
OPERATING EXPENSES:
  Selling, general and
   administrative.....   422,529   --   422,529   114,359   (1,378)(d)   535,510
  Other operating expenses, net....   6,486   --   6,486   --   --   6,486
   ----------   -------   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Income from operations.....   121,327   --   121,327   23,665   1,378   146,370
OTHER EXPENSE.....   24,002   (5,142)(e)   18,860   5,678   --   24,538
   ----------   -------   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Income before income
   taxes.....   97,325   5,142   102,467   17,987   1,378   121,832
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES.....   39,840   2,057(f)   41,897   8,492   --   50,389
   ----------   -------   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Net Income.....  $   57,485   $ 3,085   $   60,570   $  9,495   $  1,378   $   71,443
   ==========   =======   ==========   ========   ========   ==========
EARNINGS PER SHARE
  Basic.....  $   1.52   --   $   1.37   --   --   $   1.27
  Diluted.....  $   1.48   --   $   1.34   --   --   $   1.25
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
  OUTSTANDING:
  Basic.....   37,910   6,363(g)   44,273   --   12,200(g)   56,473
  Diluted.....   38,788   6,363(g)   45,151   --   12,200(g)   57,351

   99

   108

   LENNOX INTERNATIONAL INC.

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA
   (IN THOUSANDS)

(a)  To eliminate intercompany transactions between Lennox and Service Experts.

(b)  To record liabilities incurred in conjunction with the merger and the
   related deferred income taxes, using an effective rate of approximately
   40%:

Increase in accrued liabilities (including transaction